
              
 

 

October 17, 2025 

SUBJECT:  Amendment #6 – KATS FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program 

 

One amendment to the FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) has been  

submitted from IDOT District 3.  

 

The State of Illinois has released the Multi-Year program for fiscal years 2026 to 2029.  The new 

MYP makes changes to create 3 new projects, 7 project element revisions, and 2 recodes. 

 

New Projects 

HIL-23-001 - ILL 102: @ Stream 3.6 Mi E of Will County Line – Culvert Replacement 
HIL-26-001 - IL-1/17: ILL 17 to North Corporate Limits of St. Anne – Crack and Joint Sealing 
HIL-26-002 - I-57: 0.3 Mi N of Grinnell Road to 0.1 Mi S of Armour Road 
 
New Elements 
HIL-20-005 – I-57: 0.2 Mi S of Waldron Rd to 0.5 Mi N of ILL 17 in Kankakee – Construction Engineering 

HIL-20-004 – I-57: Minne Creek to Kankakee River Bridge in Kankakee – Reconstruction, Bridge 

Replacement, Construction Engineering, Interchange Reconstruction 

TIP Number Codes 

HIL-23-002 - ILL 15: Culver Replacement @ Stream 3.4 Mi South of CH 4 

HIL-23-003 - ILL 15: Culver Replacement @ Stream 5.3 Mi Northeast of Lehigh Road 
All 4 Culver Replacements have been combined under a single project code – HIL-23-001 
 

The attached table identifies the work activities and funding amounts carried forward.  The projects 

are being funded from 3 sources, NHPP, STP-URBAN, and IDOT state match.   

 

Attached to the memo are the IDOT request matrix and the draft TIP tables that include the 

aforementioned amendments, which will be presented to the KATS Technical Advisory Committee 

and Policy Committee on October 29th, 2025. 

 

If you would like to submit a comment about this amendment to the KATS FY 2025-2028 

Transportation Improvement Program, you may do so by visiting the public comment page on the 

KATS website at www.kats-mpo.org/public-comment 

189 East Court Street  • Kankakee, IL 60901 • 815-937-2940 • Fax 815-937-2974 

       https:\\www.kats-mpo.org  E-mail: planning@k3county.net 

 

Delbert K. Skimerhorn, Sr., AICP, GISP, CFM      
 Executive Director  

http://www.kats-mpo.org/public-comment
mailto:planning@k3county.net


October 3, 2025 

Mr. Benjamin Wilson 
Transportation and Development Division Manager 
Kankakee County Planning Department 
189 E. Court St. 
Kankakee, IL 60901 

FY 2026-2029 Transportation Improvement Program 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

Attached for your review and inclusion into the KATS TIP are the state of 
Illinois’ transportation projects for the Kankakee urbanized area within the 
fiscal years of 2026 through 2029.  Be advised that implementation of the 
listed projects is contingent upon approval of the Governor of Illinois, the 
Illinois General Assembly, and the appropriation of required funding. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to 
contact Ryan Lindenmier at (815) 434-8568. 

Sincerely, 

Trisha Thompson, P.E. 
Region Two Engineer 

By:  Michael A. Short, P.E. 
Program Development Engineer 



District 3 Projects

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)

FY 2026

FY: 2026Location: AT MANTENO INTCHG N OF KANKAKEE3-37250-0114
MANTENO

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE PE NHPP P.E. (PHASE II)  900,000 HIL20003

STATE MATCH  100,000 

D-93-063-03

Total Cost:  1,000,000

FY: 20263-05746-0035 Location: 0.2 MI S OF WALDRON RD TO 0.5 MI N OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE LALAND ACQUISITION HIL20005NHPP 

STATE MATCH

900,000   R-93-019-01

100,000

Total Cost:  1,000,000

66M93FY: 2026Location: STREAM 3.6 MI E OF WILL CO LINE Contr:3-46102-2528

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs

ILL 102 KANKAKEE STCULVERT REPLACEMENT STP-RURAL 
STATE MATCH

480,000 C-93-069-23
120,000 

Total Cost:  600,000

66M93FY: 2026Location: STREAM 3.4 MI E OF LEHIGH RD Contr:3-46115-2501

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL 115 KANKAKEE STCULVERT REPLACEMENT HIL23003STP-RURAL 
STATE MATCH

496,000 C-93-069-23
124,000

Total Cost:  620,000

Tip Nbr

Make TIP Nbr same 
for all 66M93

Make TIP Nbr same 
for all 66M93

New in MYP

New in MYP
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District 3 Projects

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2026

66M93FY: 2026Location: STREAM 0.5 MI S OF CH 4 Contr:3-46115-2502

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL 115 KANKAKEE STCULVERT REPLACEMENT HIL23001STP-RURAL  
STATE MATCH

 640,000 

 160,000 

C-93-069-23

Total Cost:  800,000

66M93FY: 2026Location: STREAM 1.7 MI S OF CH 4 Contr:3-46115-2524

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL 115 KANKAKEE STCULVERT REPLACEMENT HIL23002STP-RURAL  
STATE MATCH

 640,000 

 160,000 
C-93-069-23

Total Cost:  800,000

66R39FY: 2026 Contr:3-01746-0000 Location: ILL 17 TO NCL OF ST ANNE

ST. ANNE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs

ILL   1 KANKAKEE CRACK & JOINT SEALING

ILL  17

RD NHPP

     STATE MATCH

 52,000 

 13,000 

C-93-086-25

Total Cost:  65,000

Make TIP Nbr same 
for all 66M93

Make TIP Nbr same 
for all 66M93

New in MYP
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District 3 Projects

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2027

66863FY: 2027 Contr:3-01746-0140 Location: N FAIRMONT AVE TO EASTGATE PKWY IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL  17 KANKAKEE RDRECONSTRUCTION  8,000,000 HIL20005

T PROG - S

NHPP

NHFP - NAT'L HWY FREIGHT 4,000,000
 C-93-053-24

 2,000,000 

 1,000,000 

           STATE MATCH

   RESTRICT STATE MATCH 

Total Cost:Miles: 0.74  15,000,000

FY: 20273-46052-0005 Location: AT US 45/52 INTCHG IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE UT STATE ONLYUTILITY ADJUSTMENT  100,000  C-93-113-20 HIL20004

Total Cost:  100,000

FY: 20273-05746-0016 Location: 0.2 MI S OF WALDRON RD TO 0.5 MI N OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs

I    57 KANKAKEE PE HWY-INF-BFP-SCONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING  6,300,000  C-93-053-24

STATE MATCH  700,000 

Total Cost:  7,000,000

66863

NPCS:

FY: 2027 Contr:3-05746-0020 Location: AT ILL 17 INTCHG IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE ST HWY-INF-BFP-SBRIDGE REPLACEMENT  18,000,000 HIL20005

STATE MATCH  2,000,000  C-93-053-24

Total Cost:

Structures: 2
 20,000,000

Tip Nbr

Needs TIP Nbr 
HIL20005

New in MYP
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2027

66863FY: 2027 Contr:3-05746-0030 Location: 0.2 MI S OF WALDRON RD TO 0.5 MI N OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE T PROG - SRD NHFP - NAT'L HWY FREIGHT HIL20005

 4,000,000 C-93-053-24RESTRICT STATE MATCH 

Total Cost:Miles: 1.48

 1Spot:

 40,000,000

FY: 20273-05746-0033 Location: KB&S RR (OVERHEAD) 0.5 MI S OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE RR STATE ONLY  2,000,000  C-93-053-24 HIL20005RR INSURANCE 
RR FLAGGER 

Total Cost:  2,000,000

FY: 20273-05746-0036 Location: 0.2 MI S OF WALDRON RD TO 0.5 MI N OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE UTILITY ADJUSTMENT  2,000,000 C-93-053-24 HIL20005

Total Cost:

UT STATE ONLY

 2,000,000

INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
RETAINING WALL

36,000,000
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2027

FY: 20273-05746-0037 Location: 0.2 MI S OF WALDRON RD TO 0.5 MI N OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING  2,700,000 C-93-053-24 HIL20005PE HWY-INF-BFP-S

           STATE MATCH       300,000 

Total Cost:  3,000,000

FY: 20273-05746-0120 Location: KB&S RR (OVERHEAD) 0.5 MI S OF ILL 17 IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE STRR SEPARATION REPLACEMENT HIL20005NHPP 

STATE MATCHRETAINING WALL

 12,600,000 

 1,400,000 C-93-053-24

Total Cost:  14,000,000

66L87FY: 2027Location: N 3320W RD (W) IN LIMESTONE TO 0.2 MI SE OF N 1500W RD IN 
KANKAKEE

Contr:3-11346-0040
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Tip Nbr

ILL 113 KANKAKEE RD STBG 50-200K-S-URBANSTANDARD OVERLAY HIL20008

RD STATE MATCH

 4,400,000 

  1,100,000 

Total Cost:
Miles: 2.26

 5,500,000

66863Contr:
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2027

FY: 2027Location: N 3320W RD (W) IN LIMESTONE TO 0.2 MI SE OF N 1500W RD IN 
KANKAKEE

3-11346-0045
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs

ILL 113 KANKAKEE UTILITY ADJUSTMENT  100,000 

Total Cost:

UT STATE ONLY

 100,000

66L92FY: 2027Location: US 45/52 (WATER ST) TO JEFFERY ST IN KANKAKEE Contr:3-11546-0300
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL 115 KANKAKEE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT HIL20010RD STBG 50-200K-S-URBAN           3,200,000
            STATE MATCH         800,000

 C-93-122-24

Total Cost:Miles: 0.47  4,000,000

FY: 2027Location: US 45/52 (WATER ST) TO JEFFERY ST IN KANKAKEE3-11546-0305
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL 115 KANKAKEE UTILITY ADJUSTMENT  100,000 C-93-122-24 HIL20010

Total Cost:

UT STATE ONLY 

 100,000

FY: 20273-05746-0152 Location: 0.3 MI N OF GRINNELL RD TO 0.1 MI S OF ARMOUR RD

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs

I    57 KANKAKEE PE STATE ONLYP.E. (PHASE II)  2,000,000 D-93-107-25

Total Cost:  2,000,000New in MYP

Tip Nbr

HIL20008
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2028

66A97FY: 2028Location: S OF BROOKMONT BLVD TO N OF US 45/52 & INDIANA AVE TO FAIR ST IN 
KANKAKEE

Contr:3-05046-0070
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL  50 KANKAKEE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 13,600,000 C-93-054-11 HIL17024RD  NHPP

                  STATE MATCH  3,400,000 

Total Cost:Miles: 4.03  17,000,000

FY: 2028Location: S OF BROOKMONT BLVD TO N OF US 45/52 & INDIANA AVE TO FAIR ST IN 
KANKAKEE

3-05046-0075
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL  50 KANKAKEE UT STATE ONLYUTILITY ADJUSTMENT 500,000  C-93-054-11 HIL17024

Total Cost:  500,000

FY: 2028Location: S OF BROOKMONT BLVD TO N OF US 45/52 & INDIANA AVE TO FAIR ST IN 
KANKAKEE

3-05046-0076
KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

ILL  50 KANKAKEE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 2,400,000  C-93-054-11 HIL17024PE  NHPP

                   STATE MATCH  600,000 

Total Cost:  3,000,000
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District 3 Projects

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2028

66F89FY: 2028 Contr:3-05746-0160 Location: MINNIE CREEK TO KANKAKEE RIVER BRIDGE IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs

I    57 KANKAKEE RECONSTRUCTION  45,000,000  NHPP

STATE MATCH 5,000,000 C-93-113-20

Total Cost:Miles: 4.47  50,000,000

66F89FY: 2028 Contr:3-46052-0000 Location: AT US 45/52 INTCHG (OVERHEAD) IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE

PE

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT  18,000,000 HIL20004          NHPP 

          STATE MATCH 2,000,000 C-93-113-20

Total Cost:

Structures: 1 
 20,000,000

FY: 20283-46052-0006 Location: AT US 45/52 INTCHG IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING  900,000 HIL20004NHPP

STATE MATCH  100,000 

C-93-113-20

Total Cost:  1,000,000

FY: 20283-46052-0008 Location: AT US 45/52 INTCHG IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING  10,800,000 HIL20004NHPP

STATE MATCH  1,200,000 

C-93-113-20

Total Cost:  12,000,000

New in MYP

Same TIP Nbr 
as 66F89 
(HIL20004)

Tip Nbr

ST

RD

PE

Revise FY & Cost in TIP

Revise Fund Source and FY in TIP

Add to TIP
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2028

66F89FY: 2028 Contr:3-46052-0010 Location: AT US 45/52 INTCHG IN KANKAKEE

KANKAKEE

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE RD NHPP 63,000,000 HIL20004

     STATE MATCH 7,000,000 C-93-113-20

Total Cost: 1Spot:  70,000,000

FY 2029

66401FY: 2029 Contr:3-37250-0100 Location: AT MANTENO INTCHG N OF KANKAKEE

MANTENO

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE RD NHPP HIL20003

STATE MATCH

54,000,000 

6,000,000
Total Cost:

 1Spot:

 60,000,000

FY: 2029Location: AT MANTENO INTCHG N OF KANKAKEE3-37250-0110
MANTENO

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING  7,200,000 HIL20003PE   NHPP 
STATE MATCH  800,000 

Total Cost:  8,000,000

INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION

C-93-174-03INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION

Revise Cost & FY in TIP

Revise Cost, Fund Source, & FY in TIP

Revise Cost & FY in TIP
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District 3 Projects 

Illinois Department of Transportation

FY 2026-2029

KANKAKEE (KATS)
FY 2029

66401FY: 2029 Contr:3-37250-0120 Location: AT MANTENO INTCHG (OVERHEAD) N OF KANKAKEE

MANTENO

City

Marked Route County Improvement Type Fund SourceFund Type Costs Special ID Nbrs Tip Nbr

I    57 KANKAKEE STBRIDGE REPLACEMENT HIL20003NHPP 
STATE MATCHRETAINING WALL

C-93-174-03

Total Cost:

Structures: 1 
 20,000,000

18,000,000
2,000,000

Revise Cost & FY in TIP
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Kankakee Area Transportation Study 
FY 2024 Transportation Improvement Program V-8

KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects – FY 2026 V- 
Multi-Year Element 

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST
Reconstruction NHPP $900,000 

Land Acquisition IDOT $100,000 
HIL-20-005 See page VIII-17

 Reconstruction  NHPP $13,600,000 
 Construction

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-17 IDOT $3,400,000 
  Reconstruction

Utility Adjustment IDOT $500,000 
HIL-17-024 See page VIII-18

  Reconstruction  NHPP $2,400,000 
Construction Engineering IDOT $600,000 

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-18
 Reconstruction STP-URBAN $4,400,000 

Construction  IDOT $1,100,000 
HIL-20-008 See page VIII-18

 Reconstruction

 Utility Adjustment IDOT $100,000 
HIL-20-008 See page VIII-18

IL-113: N 3320W Rd to Indian 
Trail

IL-113: N 3320W Rd to Indian 
Trail

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. Moved to 

FY 2028

Moved to 
FY 2028

Moved to 
FY 2028

Moved to 
FY 2027
Type or work 
changed to 
standard overlay

Moved to 
FY 2027



Kankakee Area Transportation Study 
FY 2024 Transportation Improvement Program V-9

 Reconstruction  STP-URBAN $800,000 
 Construction Engineering IDOT $200,000 

HIL-20-008 See page VIII-19
Reconstruction  STP-URBAN $2,400,000 
Construction IDOT $600,000 

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-19
Reconstruction

Utility Adjustment IDOT $100,000 
HIL-20-010 See page VIII-19

Reconstruction   STP-URBAN $1,200,000 
 Construction Engineering IDOT $300,000 

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-19
Culvert Replacement HWY-INF-BFP-S $640,000 

Construction   IDOT $160,000 
 HIL-23-001  See page VIII-20

Culvert Replacement HWY-INF-BFP-S $640,000 
Construction  IDOT $160,000 

 HIL-23-002  See page VIII-20
Culvert Replacement HWY-INF-BFP-S $496,000 

Construction  IDOT $124,000 
 HIL-23-003  See page VIII-20

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program  NHPP $16,900,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program STP-URBAN $8,800,000 
HWY-INF-BFP-S: Highway Infrastructure 
Bridge Program

HWY-INF-BFP-S $1,776,000 

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transport. IDOT $7,444,000 

IL-113: N 3320W Rd to Indian 
Trail

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 
Jeffery St

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 
Jeffery St

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 
Jeffery St

Stream 0.5 Mi. S. of CH 4

 Stream 1.7 Mi S of CH 4

 Stream 3.4 Mi. E of Lehigh Rd.

Summary by Fund Source for
FY 2026

Grand Total $34,920,000 

Removed 
from 
Program

Moved to 
FY 2027; Cost 
change to $4M

Moved to 
FY 2027

Removed 
from 
Program
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Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2024 Transportation Improvement Program  V-11 

KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects – FY 2027 V- 
Multi-Year Element 

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST
Bridge Replacement HWY-INF-BFP-S $18,000,000

Construction  IDOT $2,000,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-20

Interchange Reconstruction NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. 
Freight

$36,000,000

Construction  IDOT $4,000,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21

RR Separation Replacement NHPP-State $12,600,000
Construction  IDOT $1,400,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21
RR Insurance, RR Flagger

Construction  IDOT $2,000,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21

Utility Adjustment
Construction  IDOT $2,000,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21

At IL-17 Interchange in Kankakee

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

KB&S RR (overhead) 0.5 Mi S. of 
IL-17 in Kankakee

KB&S RR (overhead) 0.5 Mi S. of 
IL-17 in Kankakee

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

 

 

  



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2024 Transportation Improvement Program  V-12 

 

 

Reconstruction HWY-INF-BFP-S $2,700,000
Construction Engineering IDOT $300,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-22
Reconstruction NHPP-State $8,000,000

Construction NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. 
Freight

$4,000,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-22 IDOT $2,000,000
Restrict. St. Match $1,000,000

NHPP-State - National Highway Performance 
Program (State)

NHPP-State $20,600,000

Restricted State Match Restrict. St. Match $1,000,000
HWY-INF-BFP-S: Highway Infrastructure 
Bridge Program

HWY-INF-BFP-S $20,700,000

NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. 
Freight

$40,000,000

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transport. IDOT $13,700,000

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

N. Fairmont Ave. to Eastgate 
Pkwy. in Kankakee

Summary by Fund Source for 
FY 2027

$96,000,000

 

 

 

 

 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2024 Transportation Improvement Program  V-13 

KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects – FY 2028 V- 
Multi-Year Element 

 

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

No State Projects Programmed in FY 2028

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

Summary by Fund Source for 
FY 2028



FY2026

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST
Interchange Improvements NHPP $900,000 

P.E. (Phase II) IDOT $100,000 
HIL-20-003 See page VIII-24

Reconstruction NHPP $900,000 
Land Acquisition IDOT $100,000 

HIL-20-005 See page VIII-17
Culvert Replacement STP-Rural $640,000 

Construction   IDOT $160,000 
 HIL-23-001  See page VIII-20

Culvert Replacement STP-Rural $640,000 
Construction  IDOT $160,000 

 HIL-23-001  See page VIII-20
Culvert Replacement STP-Rural $496,000 

Construction  IDOT $124,000 
 HIL-23-001  See page VIII-20

Culvert Replacement STP-Rural $480,000 
Construction  IDOT $120,000 

 HIL-23-001  See page VIII-20
Construction  NHPP $52,000 

Joint and Crack Sealing IDOT $13,000 
HIL-26-001 See page VIII-24

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program  NHPP $1,852,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program
HWY-INF-BFP-S: Highway Infrastructure 
Bridge Program

STP-Rural $2,256,000 

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transport. IDOT $777,000 

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

IL-102: Stream 0.5 Mi. S. of CH 4

 IL-102: Stream 1.7 Mi S of CH 4

 IL-102: Stream 3.6 Mi. E of Will 
County Line

Summary by Fund Source for
FY 2026

Grand Total $4,885,000 

I-57: Manteno Interchange, North 
of Kankakee

IL-115 Stream 3.4 Mi. E of Lehigh 
Rd

IL-1/17: ILL 17 to North Corporate 
Limits of St. Anne



FY 2027
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Reconstruction NHPP-State $8,000,000

Construction 
NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. 

Freight
$4,000,000

 See page VIII-22 IDOT $2,000,000

HIL-20-005 Restrict. St. Match $1,000,000

Utility Adjustment
Construction  IDOT $100,000

HIL-20-004  See page VIII-21
Interchange Reconstruction HWY-INF-BFP-S $6,300,000
Construction Engineering IDOT $700,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21
Bridge Replacement HWY-INF-BFP-S $18,000,000

Construction  IDOT $2,000,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-20

Reconstruction 
NHFP -NAT'L HWY 

FREIGHT
$36,000,000

Interchange and Pavement Reconstruction 
Retaining wall

IDOT $4,000,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-22
RR Insurance, RR Flagger

Construction  IDOT $2,000,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21

Reconstruction 
Utility Adjustment IDOT $2,000,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-22
Reconstruction HWY-INF-BFP-S $2,700,000

Construction Engineering IDOT $300,000
HIL-20-005  See page VIII-22

RR Separation Replacement NHPP-State $12,600,000
Construction  IDOT $1,400,000

HIL-20-005  See page VIII-21

Standard Overlay
STBG 50-200K-S-

URBAN
$4,400,000

Construction IDOT $1,100,000
HIL-20-008 See page VIII-26

Reconstruction
Utility Adjustment IDOT $100,000

HIL-20-008 See page VIII-26
Reconstruction  STP-URBAN $3,200,000
Construction IDOT $800,000

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-19
Reconstruction   

Utility Adjustment IDOT $100,000
HIL-20-010 See page VIII-19

Reconstruction
P.E. (Phase II) IDOT $2,000,000

HIL-26-002 See page VIII-26
Summary by Fund Source for 
FY 2027

NHPP-State - National Highway Performance 
Program (State)

NHPP-State $20,600,000

Restricted State Match Restrict. St. Match $1,000,000
HWY-INF-BFP-S: Highway Infrastructure 
Bridge Program

HWY-INF-BFP-S $27,000,000

IL-113: N 3320W Rd in Limestone 
to Indian Trail 

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 
Jeffery St

I-57: 0.3 Mi N of Grinnell Road to 
0.1 Mi S of Armour Road

I-57: At IL-17 Interchange in 
Kankakee

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 
Jeffery St

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

KB&S RR (overhead) 0.5 Mi S. of 
IL-17 in Kankakee

KB&S RR (overhead) 0.5 Mi S. of 
IL-17 in Kankakee

I-57: At IL-17 Interchange in 
Kankakee

0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 0.5 
Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

I-57: 0.2 Mi. S. of Waldron Rd. to 
0.5 Mi. N. of IL-17 in Kankakee

IL-113: N 3320W Rd in Limestone 
to Indian Trail 

IL-17: N. Fairmont Ave. to 
Eastgate Pkwy. in Kankakee



NHFP-Ntl. Hwy.
NHFP-Ntl. Hwy. 

Freight
$40,000,000

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transport. IDOT $18,600,000

STBG 50-200K - S- Urban
STBG 50-200K-S-

URBAN
$4,400,000

STP - Surface Transportation Program STP-URBAN $3,200,000 

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

$114,800,000



FY 2028
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST
IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee
 Reconstruction  NHPP $13,600,000 

 Construction
HIL-17-024 See page VIII-17 IDOT $3,400,000 

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee
  Reconstruction   

Utility Adjustment IDOT $500,000 
HIL-17-024 See page VIII-18

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 
US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee
  Reconstruction  NHPP $2,400,000 

HIL-17-024 Construction Engineering IDOT $600,000 
I-57: Minne Creek to Kankakee 

River Bridge
Reconstruction NHPP $45,000,000 
Construction IDOT $5,000,000 

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-24
I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 

Kankakee
Bridge Replacement NHPP $18,000,000 

Construction IDOT $2,000,000 
HIL-20-004 See page VIII-24

I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 
Kankakee

Interchange Reconstruction NHPP $900,000 
Construction Engineering IDOT $100,000 

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-24
I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 

Kankakee
Interchange Reconstruction NHPP $10,800,000 
Construction Engineering IDOT $1,200,000 

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-24
I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 

Kankakee
Interchange Reconstruction NHPP $63,000,000 
Construction Engineering IDOT $7,000,000 

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-24
Summary by Fund Source for 
FY 2028

NHPP - National Highway Performance 
Program

NHPP $153,700,000

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transport.
IDOT $19,800,000

Grand Total $173,500,000

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance
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